

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**NO. 21-51178**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

NETCHOICE, L.L.C., A 501(C)(6) DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA ORGANIZATION DOING  
BUSINESS AS NETCHOICE; COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY  
ASSOCIATION, A 501(C) (6) NON-STOCK VIRGINIA CORPORATION DOING BUSINESS AS  
CCIA,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT,

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division  
Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-00840-RP

---

***BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FLOOR64, INC. D/B/A THE COPIA  
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES***

---

Catherine R. Gellis, Esq.  
3020 Bridgeway #247  
Sausalito, CA 94965  
Telephone: 202-642-2849  
Email: cathy@cgcounsel.com

,  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
I.    HB20 contravenes the pro-expression policy values both the First Amendment and Section 230 are intended to advance.....	11
II.   HB20 would harm online expression by harming the platforms that facilitate it. ....	15
A.   There is no assurance that HB20 would not affect platforms other than those Texas intended to target. ....	15
B.   HB20 attacks the Constitutional and statutory rights all platforms depend on to facilitate any user expression. ....	17
i.    How HB20 attacks these rights .....	17
ii.   The crippling consequences of how HB20 attacks these rights.....	23
C.   By deterring platforms from facilitating user expression, HB20 harms all online expression. ....	27
III.  If laws like HB20 are not pre-empted by Section 230 then other states will pass their own with arbitrary criteria and potentially conflicting terms impossible for Internet platforms to comply with. ....	28

A. State regulation of the Internet will create a smothering nightmare for Internet platforms. ....28

B. States should not be able to extinguish a platform's constitutional and statutory rights. ....32

CONCLUSION.....34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 32(A)(7)(C) .....35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	30
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	33
<i>Fair Housing Coun. Of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	25
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	11, 12
<i>Stratton Oakmont v. Prodigy</i> , 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995)....	13
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	13, 32
<i>UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Shelter Capital Partners</i> , 718 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	25
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997).....	26

### Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 512.....	25
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(3).....	12
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(5).....	12
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2).....	12
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(4).....	12
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2).....	13
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(2).....	25
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2) .....	11

47 U.S.C. §230(b)(1).....32

47 U.S.C. §230(e)(3).....28

TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 120.001(1) ..... 16, 17

TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 120.002(b) .....15

TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 120.051 .....19

TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 120.052 .....20

TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 120.101 .....20

TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 120.102 .....20

TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 120.103 .....20

TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 120.151 .....26

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 143A.001(4) ..... 16, 17

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 143A.002.....19

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 143A.004(c) .....15

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 143A.007 .....26

**Other Authorities**

Cathy Gellis, *A Paeon To Transparency Reports*, TECHDIRT (Aug. 31, 2020).....22

Cathy Gellis, *Section 230 Isn't A Subsidy; It's A Rule Of Civil Procedure*,  
TECHDIRT (Dec. 29, 2020) .....23

Elizabeth Djinis, *Don't read the comments? For news sites, it might be worth the effort.*, POYNTER., (Nov. 4, 2021) .....21

Engine, Primer: Value of Section 230 (Jan. 31, 2019) ..... 24, 25

Eric Goldman, *The Constitutionality of Mandating Editorial Transparency*,  
HASTINGS LAW JOURNAL, Vol. 73, 2022 (forthcoming) .....22

[https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Streisand\\_effect](https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Streisand_effect) .....16

<https://www.techdirt.com/articles/990312/1757227.shtml>.....18

<https://www.techdirt.com/articles/990317/0341214/august-17-23-1997.shtml>.....18

<https://www.techdirt.com/blog/contentmoderation/> .....20

Jennifer Huddleston & Liam Fulling, *Examining State Tech Policy Actions in  
2021*, AM. ACTION FORUM (Jul. 21, 2021) ..... 29, 31

Leigh Beadon, *Funniest/Most Insightful Comments Of The Week At Techdirt*,  
TECHDIRT (Apr. 3, 2022) .....19

Michael Masnick, *Don't Shoot The Message Board*, June 2019 .....25

Michael Masnick, *Facebook Banning & Threatening People For Making  
Facebook Better Is Everything That's Wrong With Facebook*, TECHDIRT (Oct. 12,  
2021) .....21

Michael Masnick, *Hey North Face! Our Story About You Flipping Out Over 'Hey  
Fuck Face' Is Not Trademark Infringement*, TECHDIRT (Nov. 15, 2021) .....23

Michael Masnick, *Masnick's Impossibility Theorem: Content Moderation At Scale  
Is Impossible To Do Well*, TECHDIRT (Nov. 20, 2019).....20

Michael Masnick, *Our Legal Dispute With Shiva Ayyadurai Is Now Over*,  
TECHDIRT (May 17, 2019) .....24

Michael Masnick, *The Chilling Effects Of A SLAPP Suit: My Story*, TECHDIRT  
(Jun. 15, 2017) .....24

Michael Masnick, *Why Moderating Content Actually Does More To Support The  
Principles Of Free Speech*, TECHDIRT (Mar. 30, 2022) .....22

Peter Kafka, *Veoh finally calls it quits: layoffs yesterday, bankruptcy filing soon*,  
C|NET (Feb. 11, 2010), [http://www.cnet.com/news/veoh-finally-calls-it-quits-  
layoffs-yesterday-bankruptcy-filing-soon/](http://www.cnet.com/news/veoh-finally-calls-it-quits-layoffs-yesterday-bankruptcy-filing-soon/) .....25
